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Background



Healthcare Quality Reporting Program | %"

Mission

To promote quality in the state’s healthcare system by
developing a healthcare quality performance measures and
reporting program to guide quality improvement initiatives.
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Methods



2019 administration

Via Survey Monkey in May 2019

Hard copy mailing with survey link, email if possible
All clinicians with RI licenses

In active practice, providing direct patient care

4,539 physicians & 1,977 advanced practice
providers



Sampling of Results






Characteristics of respondents

Total
respondents
2,468

Response rate
39.4%

Non-
respondents
generally
similar



Characteristics of physician respondents

Total
respondents
1,835

Response rate
43.0%

Non-
respondents
generally
similar

Characteristics n (%)
Age

29-50 775 (42.4)

51-64 699 (38.1)

65-92 361 (19.7)
Female 686 (37.5)
Office/outpatient 1,234 (67.2)
Primary care physician 571 (31.1)
Practice size

1-3 clinicians 451 (24.6)

4-15 clinicians 728 (39.7)

16 or more clinicians 648 (35.3)
MD degree 1,698 (92.5)






Main results, by setting
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Main results, by setting

Measure

Setting

Office

Hospital

Physicians with EHRs, %

Physicians who e-prescribe, %

Physicians who e-prescribe
controlled substances, %
Physicians experiencing HIT-
related stress, %

(N=1,216)  (N=619)
90.1% 97.1%
87.0%  76.0%
42.8%  35.9%
84.6%  74.3%




Main results, by specialty

Measure
Physicians with EHRs, %

Physicians who e-prescribe, %
Physicians who e-prescribe
controlled substances, %

Physicians experiencing HIT-
related stress, %

Office
(N=1,216)

Office-based

90.1%

87.0%

42.8%

84.6%

specialty
PCP Non-PCP
(N=496) (N=707)
93.8% 87.6%
92.9% 83.9%
48.9% 37.3%
86.5% 83.3%




EHR and e-prescribing trends
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Number of EHR vendors

Among physicians with EHRs, the number of EHRs systems/vendors used
across practice sites

59.4%
54.0%

3 or more

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,084) = Hospital-Based (N=598)
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E-Prescribing Practices &
Use of the PDMP




e-Prescribing

Among physician respondents who prescribe medications, the percent who
transmit prescriptions electronically to the pharmacy

_ 59.2%

Always 28.4%
I 23.2%

Often 50 8%

: M 5.1%
Sometimes 18.4%
System can electronically transmit W 3.0%
prescriptions, but | do not use this functionality 10.3%
System cannot electronically transmit [l 9.4%
prescriptions 13.1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,168) Hospital-Based (N=419)



e-Prescribing controlled substances

Among the physicians who e-prescribe medications and prescribe controlled
substances, the respondents who e-prescribe controlled substances

h 29.3%

Always 16.8%

I 11.9%
Often 10.7%

Ml 7.0%

Sometimes 18.9%

System can electronically transmit controlled |
substance prescriptions, but do not use this o 141_gcyécy
functionality -0 70

System cannot electronically transmit controlled | 37.2%
substance prescriptions 34.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=909) = Hospital-Based (N=291)



New law for controlled substances

59% of physicians who prescribe controlled
substances are not transmitting them electronically

Physicians must transmit all
controlled substance prescriptions
electronically by January 2, 2020

http://webserver.rilin.state.ri.us/BillText17/SenateText17/S0546.pdf



Barriers to e-prescribing controlled

substances

« Computer system not capable

» Prefer paper prescriptions
 Pharmacy requires paper prescriptions
* Did not know it was legal in Rl

« Too few of these prescriptions

« System too expensive

« System too complicated

Frequency of responses



Key findings

= E-prescribing high overall in Rhode Island, but has
plateaued in recent years

» |Less consistent use among hospital physicians

= Work to be done for universal e-prescribing of
controlled substances by 2020



PDMP use in the office

(N=784)

76.5% (e 10.8%

A NEW prescription for a NEW patient

A NEW prescription for an ESTABLISHED

. 65.2% AN/ 13.3%
patient

A REFILL prescription for a NEW patient 9.8%

A REFILL prescription for an ESTABLISHED

: 54.0% 31.9% 14.1%
patient

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Use the PDMP in more than half of these situations
m Use the PDMP in fewer than half of these situations
Do not use the PDMP in these situations



PDMP use in the hospital

Always 31.8%

Often 30.9%

Sometimes _ 27.0%
Never - 10.2%

(N=333)

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

100%



Barriers to PDMP use

« Separate login

« Time consuming/slow

* Interrupts workflow

» Rarely prescribe these
 Remembering/frequently-changing password
« Complex process

* Practice in other states (e.g., use MA version)

Frequency of responses



Key findings

= PDMP use varies by setting, specialty, scenario
= PDMP use higher than 2017 across both settings

* Most common PDMP barriers relate to perception of
system as cumbersome






Do EHRs help?

— 82%

Improves billing processes 820/,

Improves communication among the __ 72%
physicians and staff in my practice 69%

I 63%
0

Improves patient safety 69%

N 56%
0

Improves the care my patients receive 63%

I 48%
0

Improves my clinical workflow 55%,

Improves my job satisfaction — 320 0

39%
Improves my overall interaction with  |— . 27%
patients during visits or encounters 34%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,090) Hospital-Based (N=593)



Time Spent on the EHR at Home

i 26.2%
Excessive
(o)
Moderately high 30.7%
o
Modest/Satisfactory 24.6%

31.3%

Minimal/None
34.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=993) = Hospital-Based (N=499)



Circumstances when use EHR remotely

Office-based Hospital- Overall

Response (n=810) based (n=265) (N=1,075)

Unable complete work during

: . 70.0% 52.1% 67.4%
regular office or clinical hours



Circumstances when use EHR remotely
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Unable complete ngrk during 20.0% 52 19, 67 4%
regular office or clinical hours
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Circumstances when use EHR remotely

Response Office-based Hospital- Overall
P (n=810)  based (n=265) (N=1,075)

Unable complete ngrk during 20.0% 50 1% 67 4%
regular office or clinical hours
On call 68.3% 57.6% 60.0%
To prepare for patient visits or 39.7% 3399 37 29,
encounters in advance
When | have the opportunity to
work at.horr!e mstead. of the office 35 99, 25 8% 29.9%
or hospital (i.e., to adjust my
work/life balance)
Away on vacation 32.1% 16.6% 27.7%




Time Spent on Inbox Tasks

Overall time spent managing EHR inbox




Time Spent on Inbox Tasks

Overall time spent managing EHR inbox

Filling out prior authorizations
Reviewing and acting on test results [ oy oo 00.0%

Filling out forms (e.g., disability, home health) _275% 48.2%

Reviewing clinical documentation from other e 40 1%
clinicians 27.9%

Responding to patient messages [ oo o/-3%

Refilling prescriptions [T o 6o, S0-4%

Responding to messages from other clinicians _9_&%3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,008) m Hospital-Based (N=519)



Physical challenges due to using HIT

: 42%
Eye strain 41%
. 37%
Pain in back or neck 31%
33%

Poor posture

32%

Pain in hand, wrist, arm or
shoulder

32%

27%

19%

Headaches 17%

18%

Disturbed sleep 14%

L

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m Office-Based (N=1,076) = Hospital-Based (N=590)

100%



Key findings

= Perception that EHRs do improve some physician work:
billing, communication among staff, safety

= EHRs do NOT improve job satisfaction

» Remote EHR use because not able to complete their work
at work

= Office-based physicians spend a large amount of time on
inbox tasks

= Perception that HIT use linked with physical challenges



Physician Burnout & HIT
Related Stress




HI'T-related stress measures

Three questions:
« The EHR adds to the Burnout and

frustration of my day HIT-reIate.d
stress questions
= Amount of time | spend were borrowed
on the EHR at home from the
= Sufficiency of time for validated Mini z

documentation



Physicians with EHRs

61% 35%

EHR adds to Moderately high
frustration of or excessive
my day EHR at home

32%

Insufficient
time for
documentation



HI'T-related stress by specialty

Pediatrics

Family Medicine

Internal Medicine (General)
Pulmonary/Critical Care
Emergency Medicine
Neurology

OB-GYN

[ All Physicians

Psychiatry

Ophthalmology

Surgery (General and other)
Dermatology

Orthopedic Surgery
Hospitalist

Radiology

Anesthesiology
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m 3 Measures




HI'T-related stress by specialty

Pediatrics

Family Medicine

Internal Medicine (General)
Pulmonary/Critical Care
Emergency Medicine
Neurology

OB-GYN

[ All Physicians
Psychiatry

Ophthalmology

Surgery (General and other)
Dermatology

Orthopedic Surgery
Hospitalist

Radiology

Anesthesiology

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m 3 Measures m2 Measures



HI'T-related stress by specialty

Pediatrics

Family Medicine

Internal Medicine (General)
Pulmonary/Critical Care
Emergency Medicine
Neurology

OB-GYN

| All Physicians
Psychiatry

Ophthalmology

Surgery (General and other)
Dermatology

Orthopedic Surgery
Hospitalist

Radiology

Anesthesiology

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m 3 Measures m2 Measures 1 Measure



Stressful features of HIT

Number of clicks required to accomplish a task

Lack of interoperability between systems

Note bloat

Fear of missing important information because of volume of data in chart
Impact on interaction with patients

Effect on productivity

Doesn't feel connected to patient care, serves too many other purposes

Mandatory fields require information that may not be available, puts clinician..

Inefficient log-in process

Only able to open/view one patient's chart at a time

Problem list maintenance

Expectation to respond immediately to patient portal messages
Potential for errors with copy and paste

Limited availability of printers in room or clinical area

m Office-Based (n=1,025)

— 78%

—— 63%
57%
—— 6%
65%
—— 59%
61%

__420/ 57%
(o]

49%

—— 4870
46%

— 39%
44%

__ 9
%%

7%

[ 9
3% 52%

75%

0% 20% 40%

Hospital-Based (n=555)

60% 80%

100%

57



Stressful features of HIT

Number of clicks to accomplish a task
Lack of interoperability between systems
Note bloat

Fear of missing information due to volume of
information in note

Impact on interaction with patient
Effect on productivity

Frequency of responses
[ ]

58



Burnout symptoms by specialty

Emergency Medicine (n=89) 46.1%
Pulmonary/Critical Care (n=40) 40.0%
OB-GYN (n=87) 37.9%
_ Neurology (n=48) 354% Physicians with
Family Medicine (n=147) 34.0% EHRs
Radiology (n=72) 33.3% 29.79
Pediatrics (n=166) 32.5% 0o
Internal Medicine (General) (n=258) 32.2% o
Surgery (General & other) (n=57) 31.6% PhySICIanS
([ Al Physicians (n=1,815) 5297% | Without EHRs
Hospitalist (n=50) 26.0% 10.9%
Dermatology (n=44) 25.0%
Anesthesiology (n=65) 23.1%
Ophthalmology (n=51) 21.6%
Psychiatry (n=181) 18.8%
Orthopedic Surgery (n=59) 18.6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%



Adjusted Odds of Burnout

95% Confidence

Measure Odds Ratio
Interval

Sufficiency of Time for Documentation

Sufficient ref ref ref

Insufficient 3.7 2.8-4.7 <0.001
EHR Adds to Daily Frustration

No ref ref ref

Yes 2.3 1.7-3.1 <0.001
Time Spent on the EHR at Home

Minimal/None ref ref ref

Modest/Satisfactory 1.1 0.8-1.5 n.s.

Moderately High/Excessive 1.2 0.9-1.5 n.s.

60



Key findings

= H|T-related stress is measurable and common
* Prevalence = 81% among physicians with EHRs

= There are many features of HIT that physicians find
stressful, especially the number of clicks

» Presence of any of HIT-related stress measures
iIndependently predicts burnout

= EHRs important but not entirely to blame

* Organizations should measure HIT-related stress and
burnout among workforce



Speclalty matters

HIT-related stress is most prevalent
¢ In primary care oriented specialties

“ 17| Lowest in hospital medicine and
SO m anesthesia




Strategies & Support for Reducing
HI'T-Related Stress




Technical Support

76.5%
80.7%

Availability of technical support when
| need it

76.2%
81.1%

Effectiveness of technical support

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=978) = Hospital-Based (N=567)

64



Support with Inbox Tasks

How often physician respondents receive assistance
from someone in their practice in managing their inbox
tasks

h 11.1%

Almost always 3.4%

N 24 .0%
Often 8.0% 0

- N 28.4Y%
Sometimes 17 4% °

Rarely e 1168254,’/0

I 20.4%
Never ° 53.0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,040) = Hospital-Based (N=477)

Moderately high or
excessive time on
inbox tasks:

Office-based
62.2%

Hospital-based
40.4%



Practice changes to improve experience
Office-Based

Voice-recognition dictation software 48.1%
Printers in room or clinical area 42.9%
Staff support with EHR tasks 35.9%

Badge or fingerprint login

Scheduled time blocks to complete desk work
Staff support with documentation

Recurring IT training, including one-on-one
Touchscreen functionality

Reducing the number of clicks for common EHR tasks |

None 15.2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

# Useful ®Implemented e



Practice changes to improve experience
Hospital-Based

Voice-recognition dictation software 68.0%
Badge or fingerprint login | 50.7%
Printers in room or clinical area _ 45.3%
Recurring IT training, including one-on-one _ 18.5%
Staff support with documentation | 12.5%

Staff support with EHR tasks 10.2%
Reducing the number of clicks for common.. 9.2%
Touchscreen functionality 6.5%
Scheduled time blocks to complete desk work || 2.7%

None 9.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Useful = Implemented 67



Personal changes to improve experience
Office-Based

Self-care (e.g., exercise, meditation, sleep) 47.9%
Customizing the EHR (e.g., shortcuts) | 41.7%
More concise notes _ 39.3%
Talking with colleagues to learn tips and tricks 38.3%
Talking with colleagues about the challenges _ 36.1%
Strict work/life boundaries 28.9%
Reduction of clinical hours or working part-time 26.2%
EHR training refresher courses § 3.8%

None - 13.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

# Useful mImplemented o



Personal changes to improve experience
Hospital-Based

Self-care (e.g., exercise, meditation, sleep) _ 47.3%
Talking with colleagues to learn tips and tricks _ 44.3%
Customizing the EHR (e.g., shortcuts) _ 36.8%
Talking with colleagues about the challenges _ 35.7%
More concise notes _ 35.2%
Strict work/life boundaries _ 30.7%
Reduction of clinical hours or working part-time _ 14.7%
EHR training refresher courses _ 2.7%
None _ 13.8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Useful Implemented o



Personal changes to improve experience
Hospital-Based

Self-care (e.g., exercise, meditation, sleep)
Talking with colleagues to learn tips and tricks
Customizing the EHR (e.g., shortcuts)

Talking with colleagues about the challenges
More concise notes

Strict work/life boundaries

Reduction of clinical hours or working part-time

EHR training refresher courses

None - 13.8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Useful  mImplemented 0



Key findings

» Office-based physicians found staff support with EHR
tasks & documentation and scheduled time blocks to
complete desk work useful in improving HIT experience

» Hospital-based physicians found talking to colleagues
about EHR tips to be useful in improving experience

* Physicians found customizing the EHR, writing more
concise notes, strict work/life boundaries, and reducing
clinical hours improved experience






Communicating with patients

Percent of physician respondents who personally (i.e., not their office staff)
communicate with patients using each modality, outside of a face-to-face encounter

—————————————— 01 3°
Telephone —r 91.3%
Messaging via patient portal [Frg aor m—39.0%

US mail | ————— 32.0%

Email —1(”3(%8.9%

Text messaging [Mrgjor0-5%

Fax [ Bt%
Video calling ™ 250/
Other [ 1,8%

Not Applicable [=.2.0% 33 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Office-Based (N=1,205) Hospital-Based (N=613)



Useful communication strategies

Disengage from the computer completely when 63.9%
discussing sensitive issues with the patient 50.7%
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Useful communication strategies

Disengage from the computer completely when _ 63.9%

discussing sensitive issues with the patient

Begin the interaction face-to-face before starting
work in the EHR

Look up frequently from the computer to
reestablish eye contact with the patient

Limit use of the EHR during the visit or encounter
and performing most documentation afterwards

Explain what you are doing in the EHR as you are
doing it

28.2%

25.2%

50.7%

N 62.8%

52.3%

I 59.2%

I 46.3%
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Useful communication strategies

Disengage from the computer completely when _ 63.9%

discussing sensitive issues with the patient 50.7%

Begin the interaction face-to-face before starting |GGG 62.8%
work in the EHR 52.3%

Look up frequently from the computer to | 59°.2%
reestablish eye contact with the patient 28.2%

Limit use of the EHR during the visit or encounter |GG 46.3%
and performing most documentation afterwards 63.8%

Explain what you are doing in the EHR as you are | 36.8%
doing it 25.2%

Position the computer so that the patient can see |G 32.6%
the screen at the same time 17.4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Office-Based (N=1,013) Hospital-Based (N=436)



Patient generated health data

Home blood pressure or glucose 40.1%
monitoring 60.5%
Office-based (N=1,070) Hospital-based (N=590)
B Very useful B Very useful
B Somewhat useful I Somewhat useful
~ Not at all useful ~ Not at all useful

Not applicable Not applicable
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Patient generated health data

Home blood pressure or glucose
monitoring

Advance directives, living wills, or
health proxy information

Self-administered pain, substance
use, or depression scales/screenings

Office-based (N=1,070)

B Very useful

B Somewhat useful

~ Not at all useful
Not applicable
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Patient generated health data

Home blood pressure or glucose 40.1%
monitoring 60.5%
Advance directives, living wills, or 38.7%
health proxy information 43.4%
Self-administered pain, substance i 33.3%
use, or depression scales/screenings 55.5%
Self-administered social 41.9%

determinants of health screenings 61.4%

Office-based (N=1,070) Hospital-based (N=590)
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Home blood pressure or glucose 40.1%
monitoring 60.5%
Advance directives, living wills, or 38.7%
health proxy information 43.4%
Self-administered pain, substance 22.3% 33.3%
use, or depression scales/screenings 18.8% 55.5%
Self-administered social 16.4% 41.9%
determinants of health screenings 13.3% 61.4%
Fitness tracker heart rate or 8.3% 46.9%
electrocardiogram waveform 6.5% 66.4%
0% 40% 60% 80%

Office-based (N=1,070)

B Very useful

B Somewhat useful

~ Not at all useful
Not applicable

Hospital-based (N=590)
B Very useful
[ Somewhat useful
. Not at all useful
Not applicable

100%
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Health Information Exchange




HIE: physician familiarity by setting

30.1% B 9.8%

CurrentCare Viewer 217% B 3.3%

. 21.5% - 8.4% Office-based (N=1,189)
CurrentCare in EHR 20.1% | 5.3% Somewhat/slightly familiar
' ® Very familiar
_ 19.4% B 5.5% Hospital-based (N=608)
CurrentCare Hospital Alerts  [iggqo5] | oo, Somewhat/slightly familiar

® Very familiar

17.3% B 3.9%
CurrentCare for Me 11_2%|00_7% i

Care Management | 16.1% B 4.3%
Alerts/Dashboards [12.3% | 0.8%

CurrentCare for Me [10.7%M  3.1%
Designee Alerts 8.83%  0.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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HIE: physician tamiliarity by PCP status : "g" -

40.9% 16.3%

CurrentCare Viewer
22.7% BB -5.1%
, 27.9% 14.7% PCP Office-Based (N=491
CurrentCare in EHR 17.1% B 4 oo, Somewhat/slightly familiar
' ® Very familiar
. 29.3% 11.3% Non-PCP Office-Based (N=701)
CurrentCare Hospital Alerts 12.5% 1 1 30, Somewhat/slightly familiar
270 ® Very familiar
21.9%
CurrentCare for Me 13.9% Io 1.1%
Care Management 24.6%  GENE
Alerts/Dashboards [9:9%0 1.4%
CurrentCare for Me | 14.0%
Designee Alerts 8.3%l  0.9%
40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20%
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Incentive Programs &
Alternative Payment Models




Alternative Payment Model

(N=1,207)
Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) - 24.2%

Accountable Care Organization (ACO) [ 21.0%
Care Transformation Collaborative (CTC) [} 7.0%
Comprehensive Primary Care Plus (CPC+) [l 7.2%

Medicaid Accountable Entity [l 5.2%

Transforming Clinical Practices Initative
(TCPI)

None of the above [ NNENEGE 47.8%
Don't know _ 20.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Medicaid Meaningful Use

(N=1,089)

Medicaid Adoption, Implementation, Upgrade o
(AIU) 3.0%

Medicaid Stage 1 [l 3.6%

Medicaid Stage 2 | 1.0%

Medicaid Stage 3 [J 3.0%

No [ 28.2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Dissemination and Action
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Dissemination

Reports and Data Sharing

» Practitioner-level report

= Summary and detail reports
= Physician-facing report

» Practitioner outreach

= Data sharing

» Ad hoc analysis requests

= Conference abstracts

= Scholarly publications




Physician report

s state of Rhode Island
s Department of Healt

<+

What's Inside?

About the HIT Survey
the Rhode Island Depanmem of Health (R'IDOH)
ion nology (HIT) survey to all AT
cians licensed In Rnhode Isiand, N active practice. and located In Rnode
[ Connecticut, of Massachusens The survey recelved @ total of 1,792
esponses, for a response rate of 42.7%

EHR and mscdbing trends in Rhode Island, 2009 to 2017

About the HIT Survey 01.0%

prescription Drug T, 80%
Monitoring Program ¥ % 60%
s
Physician gurnout % g 0%
and HIT-Related % 20%
stress -

0%

HIT for Patient 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2017

Year"

Engagement

: The percent of o!ﬁoo-basod physlcians who consult the PDMP
Incentive Programs for new opioid or penzodiazepine prescriptions

Online Physician
gelection Websites



Impact of prior surveys

= Alignment of HIT measures

= Guidance for allocation of state HIT
resources

» Data for state grant applications
* Public use dataset for further research
= Fewer physician surveys overall




Action taken

= Solicit formal recommendations from primary
care advisory group

* |mprove education about new PDMP
regulations

» Make PDMP accessible without separate
login

» Make HIE accessible without separate login

= Connect physicians with help on HIE and
QPP



Your Thoughts
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Survey limitations

» Response rate and administration in single state
may affect generalizability

= Not anonymous, administered by Department of
Health, burnout prevalence may be
underestimate

= Administered electronically, those uncomfortable
with computers may be less likely to respond
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Survey development

» Adapted from validated HIT surveys
* New questions piloted

= Stakeholder process

= Skip patterns



